City of New York, Pre;i~lent of the Borough of Manhattan, Municipal Building, 
February 2, 1916. 
Hoyt. FRANK L. DOWLING, I'r~sidcnt of the Board of Aldermen, City Hall, Manhattan: 

Dear Sir—Request is hereby made for an issue of special revenue bonds in the 
amount of seven thousand and fifty dollars ($7,050), to provide for the expense of 
making alterations to the fourth, fifth and sixth floors of the Hall of Records building, 
and to purchase new fur:nsure and equipment for the Surrogates of New York 
County. 

The estimated cost of the varius items of the proposed work is as follows:

[...]

21). 
resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment July 17, 1911, and 	Resolution Appointing Various Persons Commissioners of Deeds. 
concurred in by the Board of Aldermen on August 31, 1911, authorizing the issue of By the President— 
seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) corporate stock for the purpose of providing 	Resolved, That the follo \%1,:_: named persons be and they are hereby appointed 
means for the installation of a water supply and drainage system in Prospect Park, Commissioners of Deeds: 
Borough of Brooklyn, be amended to read as follows:

[...]

visions of section 47 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended, hereby approves 	Endorsed by Harry C. l nderhill and John Lang. 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceed- 	Jesse L. Ketcham, 70 C~ v r: Street, Brooklyn, N. Y. 
ing seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) to provide means for the installation of 	Endorsed by John W. " ,,ryes and Elwood G. Hafner. 
a water supply and drainage system in Prospect Park, to the extent of sixty-three By Alderman Burns— 
thousand dollars ($63,000), and for the construction of an arch tunnel under the East 	Louis Birnhak, 95 Cannon * reet, Manhattan. 
Drive, in Prospect Park, to the extent of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), under 	Endorsed by Arthur Hatter and David Kornblueh. 
the jurisdiction of the Department of Parks, Borough of Brooklyn, and that when By Alderman Cassidy— 
authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comp- 	Sylvia Taubenhaus, 234 L 	82nd Street, Manhattan.

[...]

visions of section 47 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended, hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceed-
ing seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) to provide means for the installation of 
a water supply and drainage system in Prospect Park, to the extent of sixty-three 
thousand dollars ($63,000), and for the construction of an arch tunnel under the East 
Drive, in Prospect Park, to the extent of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), under 
the jurisdiction of the Department of Parks, Borough of Brooklyn, and that when 
authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comp-
troller be and is hereby authorized to issue said corporate stock of The City of New

[...]

otherwise determine upon presentation of the facts and circumstances affecting such 
street or avenue. 
-be and the same is hereby further amended by inserting after the worilc "and 
for moving and replacement of subway entrances, and for other expenses incidental 
to such widening," the following "to the extent of three hundred and seventy-three 
thousand dollars ($373.000) : and for repaving. and for the construe+'nn of necessary 
basins. sluices, inlets and culverts for the drainage of the streets within the area of 
West Washington Market. in the Borough of Manhattan, and for connecting the roof 
leaders of the market building directly with the sewer system and for other ex-
penses incidental to said improvements, to the extent of twenty-seven thousand dol-
lars (x27.000)." thereby rescinding the sum of twenty-seven thousand dollars ($27.00O1 
in Code CPM-48, and reauthorizing the same amount for the new purpose as stated 
above. 

FRANCIS P KENNEY, WET P. T. FNNF4T.T.Y. HENRY H. CJRRAN. 
ROBERT I. MORAN. F u STE`'FNSO>t, MICHAEL STAPT,FTON. FRANK 
A. CUNNINr,HAMM, SaMTIIET.

[...]

necessary, and the amount hereby allotted for the purpose to be reasonable. 
It therefore recommends that the accompanying ordinance he adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock of The City of New 
York to an amount not exceeding seven thousand three hundred and fifty dollars 
($7,350), to provide means for the completion of four (4) new holes at the golf 
links, remove tree stumps, grade and fill area of links and build new greens it 
Forest Park, Queens, under the jurisdiction of the Commissioner of Parks, Borough 
of Queens.